508110784 09/08/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8157962

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AARON MICHAEL ZACK	05/23/2023
JUI-HSING LEE	05/22/2023
DUSTIN STEVENS	05/23/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNLIGHTEN, INC.
Street Address:	7373 WEST 107TH STREET
City:	OVERLAND PARK
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66212

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18255556

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)549-4646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9135494700

Email: ekdkdocket@avekip.com

Correspondent Name: AVEK IP, LLC

Address Line 1: 7285 W. 132ND STREET, SUITE 340
Address Line 4: OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66213

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1100.151
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENT R. ERICKSON
SIGNATURE:	/Kent R. Erickson/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment Agreement - Notarized 5.23.23 1100.151#page1.tif source=Assignment Agreement - Notarized 5.23.23 1100.151#page2.tif source=Assignment Agreement - Notarized 5.23.23 1100.151#page3.tif source=Assignment Agreement - Notarized 5.23.23 1100.151#page4.tif

PATENT 508110784 REEL: 064850 FRAME: 0135

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On the date shown below, and for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which we acknowledge, we made the following assignment and promises to Sunlighten, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Missouri corporation having a principal place of business at 7373 West 107th Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66212, in connection with our invention of a new, original, LOW EMF INFRARED RADIANT PANEL ("Invention").

1.	We assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest
in and to	

•	~ `	+100	INVANTIAN	٠.
- 1	(a)	1115	Invention	
١	∽,			٠,

- (b) application No. 18/255,556 for United States patent filed June 1, 2023 (I hereby authorize insertion of the serial number and filing date upon filing of the application) which is a U.S. National Stage Entry of PCT/US2021/024507 filed March 26, 2021 (the "Application") and claims priority from Chinese patent application No. 2020115685416 filed December 25, 2020:
- (c) all applications for patent, or similar legal protection, which may be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States with respect to the Invention, including any applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) all patents which may be granted for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- (e) all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, and continuations (or their legal equivalents) of any applications or patents referred to above.
- 2. We authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on applications, to issue to Assignee all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Invention or improvements.
 - 3. We agree that, upon the request of Assignee, we will
 - (a) execute any and all divisional, continuation and renewal applications for the Invention or improvements;
 - (b) execute any supplemental oath relating to the Invention or improvements;
 - (c) execute any application for reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon the application;
 - (d) cooperate to the best of our ability in connection with any proceeding

1

relating to inventorship or the validity of the patent;

- (e) perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain Letters Patent and vest all right in such Letters Patent in Assignee; and
- (f) perform such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in connection with any of the matters stated above.
- 4. We covenant and warrant that as of the effective date of this Assignment Agreement, we are the true and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention, application for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may issue under said application, and have the full right and power to convey the same; that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever; and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment Agreement.
- 5. This Assignment Agreement is binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be performed by the parties named, their heirs, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

successors and assigns.	
6. The assignment of patent riconception of the Invention. 5-25-25 Date	ghts herein is effective as of the date of Aaron Michael Zack
STATE OF <u>Kansas</u>) ss.	
Aaron Michael Zack, to me known to be tr	, 20 <u>23</u> , before me personally appeared ne person described in, and who executed the owledged to me that he executed the same for the
My Commission expires: 5/2/34	Muse & Rose Notary Public
Seal	NOTAPL OUBLIC

5	1/23	/23	
Date '	, ,		

Dustin Stevens

STATE OF <u>Kansas</u>)
COUNTY OF Johnson) ss)

On this 23 day of MAY, 2023, before me personally appeared Dustin Stevens, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5/2/2 \$

Seal



-7 May 5022		Pag	
22. May. >023		<u> </u>	
Date '	Jui	-Hsing Lee	
~~. ~~ ^F			
STATE OF	.)		
COUNTY OF) SS.		
On this 22 day of _	May	. 20 ≥3 bef	fore me personally
		······································	

On this \(\frac{\mathbb{Z}}{2}\) day of \(\frac{\mathbb{I}}{\mathbb{U}}\), 20\(\frac{\mathbb{Z}}{2}\), before me personally appeared Jui-Shang Lee, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Thurso I Roce
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5/2/24

Seal

